GENERAL INFORMATION
FOR DOWNLIGHTS
02
GENERAL INFORMATION FOR DOWNLIGHTS
HF control gears for metal halide lamps,
220/240 v ac 50/60 hz
HPF control gears

mains power supply, which is particularly useful in environments where operating
machines (heat pumps, air-conditioning systems, industrial refrigerators, mixers,
etc.) are installed. In these situations, luminaires equipped with a HPF control
gear should not be used; while the adoption of a HF control gear, with luminaires
distributed equally across the three phases solves the problems caused by sud-
den changes in voltage;
— direct current operation, in installations with an emergency light, in accordance
with the VDE0108 standard.
—  Important: When connecting independent control gears in cascade, “a maximum
of six luminaires can be used*
 *when using the terminals of the control gears themselves.
Linear CLASS
Lamp type Lamp
Ilcos code A1 A2 A3 B1 B2
T 50HZ HF
15W 13.5W FD-15-E-G13-26/450
under
consideration
≤16W ≤18W ≤21W ≤23W
18W 16W FD-18-E-G13-26/600 ≤19W ≤21W ≤24W ≤26W
30W 24W FD-30-E-G13-26/895 ≤31W ≤33W ≤36W ≤38W
36W 32W FD-35-E-G13-26/1200 ≤36W ≤36W ≤41W ≤43W
38W 32W FD-38-E-G13-26/1047 ≤36W ≤40W ≤43W ≤45W
58W 50W FD-56-E-G13-26/1500 ≤55W ≤59W ≤64W ≤67W
70W 60W FD-70-E-G13-26/1800 ≤68W ≤72W ≤77W ≤80W
Compact 2 tubes CLASS
Lamp type Lamp
Ilcos code A1 A2 A3 B1 B2
TC-L 50HZ HF
18W 16W FSD-16-E-2G11
under
consideration
≤19W ≤21W ≤24W ≤26W
24W 22W FSD-24-E-2G11 ≤25W ≤27W ≤30W ≤32W
36W 32W FSD-36-E-2G11 ≤36W ≤38W ≤41W ≤43W
40W FSD-40-LP-2G11 ≤44W ≤46W
55W FSD-55-LP-2G11 ≤59W ≤63W
Compact 4 tubes fl at CLASS
Lamp type Lamp
Ilcos code A1 A2 A3 B1 B2
TC-F 50HZ HF
18W 16W FSS-18-E-2G10 under
consideration
≤19W ≤21W ≤24W ≤26W
24W 22W FSS-24-E-2G10 ≤25W ≤27W ≤30W ≤32W
36W 32W FSS-36-E-2G10 ≤36W ≤38W ≤41W ≤43W
Compact 4 tubes CLASS
Lamp type Lamp
Ilcos code A1 A2 A3 B1 B2
TC-D / TC-DE 50HZ HF

Ilcos code A1 A2 A3 B1 B2
TC-T / TC-TE 50HZ HF
18W 16W FSM-18-I-GX24d=2
FSM-18-E-GX24q=2
under
consideration
≤19W ≤21W ≤24W ≤26W
24W 24W FSM-26-I-GX24d=3
FSM-26-E-GX24q=3 ≤27W ≤29W ≤32W ≤34W
32W FSMH-32-UP-GX24q=4 ≤36W ≤39W
42W FSMH-42-UP-GX24q=4 ≤46W ≤49W
Compact 2 D CLASS
Lamp type Lamp
Ilcos code A1 A2 A3 B1 B2
TC-DD / TC-DDE 50HZ HF
10W 9W FSS-10-E-GR10q
FSS-10-L/P/H-GR10q
under
consideration
≤11W ≤13W ≤14W ≤16W
16W 14W
FSS-16-I-GR8
FSS-16-E-GR10q
FSS-16-L/P/H-GR10q
≤17W ≤19W ≤21W ≤23W
21W 19W
FSS-21-E-GR10q
FSS-21-L/P/H-GR10q
FSS-28-I-GR8
≤22W ≤24W ≤27W ≤29W
28W 25W FSS-28-E-GR10q
FSS-28-L/P/H-GR10q ≤29W ≤31W ≤34W ≤36W
38W 34W FSS-38-E-GR10q
FSS-38-L/P/H-GR10q ≤38W ≤40W ≤43W ≤45W
34W
FSS-65-E-GRY10q=3
FSS-65-L/P/H-
RY10q=3